

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM C. TOTH JR., WILLIAM J. HALL, HOWARD GARTLAND, JAMES  
BOGNET, AARON BASHIR, AND ALAN M. HALL,  
*Applicants,*

*v.*

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the  
Commonwealth; JESSICA MATHIS, in her official capacity as Director for the  
Pennsylvania Bureau of Election Services and Notaries; and TOM WOLF, in his  
official capacity as Governor of Pennsylvania,  
*Respondents.*

---

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO JUSTICE ALITO  
FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

---

Michael J. Fischer  
*Chief Counsel and  
Executive Deputy Attorney General*  
Aimee D. Thomson  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1600 Arch Street | Suite 300  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 560-2171  
mfischer@attorneygeneral.gov

Joshua Matz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Raymond P. Tolentino  
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP  
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040  
Washington, DC 20001  
(929) 294-2537  
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com  
rtolentino@kaplanhecker.com

J. Bart DeLone  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*  
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
15th Floor  
Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 712-3818  
jdelone@attorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*  
(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Christine P. Sun  
Marina Eisner  
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER  
1101 17th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(615) 574-9108  
christine@statesuniteddemocracy.org  
marina@statesuniteddemocracy.org

Robert A. Wiygul  
Cary L. Rice  
John B. Hill  
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
One Logan Square, 27th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 568-6200  
rwiygul@hangle.com

*Additional Counsel for Respondents*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. State Court Developments ..... 2

II. Procedural History ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. PETITIONERS LACK AN INDISPUTABLY CLEAR RIGHT TO RELIEF..... 9

    A. Petitioners Lack an Indisputably Clear Right to Relief on Their Elections Clause Claims ..... 10

        1. Petitioners Lack Article III Standing to Maintain Their Elections Clause Claims ..... 10

            a. Petitioners Lack Standing as Voters ..... 10

            b. Petitioner Bashir Lacks Standing ..... 12

            c. Petitioner Hall Lacks Standing ..... 14

        2. Petitioners Lack a Cause of Action to Maintain Their Elections Clause Claims ..... 17

        3. Petitioners’ Elections Clause Claims Are Meritless..... 18

            a. Adopting the Congressional Map ..... 19

            b. Modifying the Election Schedule ..... 24

    B. Petitioners Lack an Indisputably Clear Right to Relief on Their One-Person/One-Vote Claim..... 28

    C. The Court Should Not Grant Certiorari Before Judgment or Consider This Application under 28 U.S.C. § 1253 ..... 29

II. THE EQUITIES CUT DECISIVELY AGAINST AN INJUNCTION..... 31

A. Petitioners Engaged in Undue Delay and Now Advance a Legal Theory That Would Improperly Reward Them for That Delay ..... 31

B. Granting Petitioners’ Requested Relief Would Cause Significant Chaos and Confusion in Pennsylvania’s Congressional Elections ..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 39

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	29
<i>Ambiance, Inc. v. Municipality of Monroeville</i> , 66 F. App'x 409 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	13, 16, 26, 27
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	18
<i>Assembly of State of Cal. v. Deukmejian</i> , 639 P.2d 939 (1982) .....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	14
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) .....	14, 15
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021) .....	16
<i>Bognet v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Butterworth</i> , 831 So.2d 683 (D.C. App. Fla 2002).....	21
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) .....	11
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp 68 (D. Colo. 1982) .....	29
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 7 MM 2022, 2022 WL 304580 (Pa. Feb. 2, 2022).....	5

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	12
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	13, 14
<i>Colleton Cty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	21
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wisc. State Legislature</i> , No. 20A66, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	26, 35
<i>Drum v. Scott</i> , 337 F. Supp. 588 (M.D.N.C. 1972).....	29
<i>Finch v. Mississippi State Med. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 585 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>Georgia Voter All. v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	18
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emp. Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974) .....	31
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	18

<i>Hicks v. Pleasure House, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	31
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623 (Wisc. 2021) .....	20
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	29
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	12
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	11, 12
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 576 (2018) .....	3, 25
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1 (2018).....	3, 20
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) .....	9
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth.</i> , 805 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	27
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Fam. Ventures, LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 191 (2014) .....	18
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 530 Pa. 44 (1992).....	21, 25
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	1, 35, 38

<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps.</i> , 473 U.S. 1301 (1985) .....	30
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) .....	9, 10
<i>O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 3774, 2021 WL 1662742 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2021) .....	12
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	21
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001) .....	20
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) .....	20, 23
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945) .....	31, 32
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	35, 36
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	16
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....	36
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , No. 02 Civ. 618, 2002 WL 1058054 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2002).....	21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	34
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>S.C. State Conf. of Branches of NAACP, Inc. v. Riley</i> , 533 F. Supp. 1178 (D.S.C. 1982).....	29
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015) .....	8



<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	3, 23, 27
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	10, 11
<i>Stevenson v. S.C. State Conf. of Branches of Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement for Colored People, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 1025 (1982) .....	29
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	10
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cty. Comm’n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012) .....	28
<i>Tex. Voters All. v. Dallas County</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D. Tex. 2020) .....	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	12
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	15, 16
<i>Vita Nuova, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 546 (N.D. Tex. 2020) .....	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	11
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	28, 29
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	13
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 471 (1991) .....	21
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	12

## Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., art. I.....	18
U.S. Const., art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....	18, 22, 23
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	2, 29, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	29, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	18
25 P.S. § 2753.....	24
25 P.S. § 2868.....	33
42 Pa.C.S. § 726.....	5

## Other Authorities

Amicus Br. of Tom Ridge et al., <i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , 20A54 (Oct. 2, 2020).....	26
HB 2146.....	3, 5, 7
Memo. of Law in Support of App. for Leave to Intervene by Cutler et al., No. 464 MD 2021 (Pa. Dec. 27, 2021).....	24
Order, <i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensberger</i> , No. 1:21 Civ. 5337 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022).....	39
Order, <i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. 5:11 Civ. 360 (W.D. Tx. Mar. 1, 2012).....	24, 25
Opp. to App. for Extraordinary Relief of Cutler et al., No. 141 MM 2021 (Pa. Dec. 27, 2021).....	17

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* § 17.13(b) (10th ed. 2013)..... 9
